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December 11, 1997

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

To whom it may concern:

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Robert A. Boust, enclosed please find
our report (MPDS-UN2512-11) dated November 18, 1997, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(310) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 944-3786.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Jarrei F. Crider

/ifc

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert A. Boust
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MPDS-UN2512-11
November 18, 1997

Unocal - DBG/AMG
2121 N. California Bivd., Suite 250
Walnut Creek, California 94596

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust

RE:  Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro. California

Dear Mr. Boust:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc,

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
-flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on October 20, 1997. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 9.5 and 12 gallons of water. The samples were then collected using a clean Teflon
bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate,
which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged ground water 1o

the Tosco Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment and dis¢harge to San Pablo Bay under
NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properiy executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical resuits of the ground water samples
collected 1o date are summarized in Tebles 2 and 3. The concentrations of Totl Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH} as gasoline. TPH as diesel. and benzene detected in the ground water samples
collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Cham of Custody documentation are attached to this report.
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturaliy-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the
City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Nubar Srabian at (510)
602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

¥

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

Hagop Kevork, P.E.
Senior Staff Engineer

No. C 55734

Exp. »'

License No. C 55734
Exp. Date December 31, 2000

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Anaiyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cC: Mr. Sarkis A. Soghomonian, Kaprealian Engineering. Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

MW3 2/28/97 20.47 11.55 33.35 0 No 11.5 (100)
4/16/97 19.97 12.05 32.18 0 No 10 (100)
7/21/97 16.85 15.17 33.29 0 No 9 (50)
10/20/97 16.61 15.41 33.08 0 Yes 12 (100)
MW7 2/28/97 21.30 10.41 29.61 0 No 10
4/16/97 19.59 12.12 29.78 0 No 10
7/21/97 16.70 15.01 29.70 0 No 7.5
10/20/97 16.53 15.18 29.92 0 No 10
MW8 2128197 18.87 13.86 29.86 Q No 8.5
4/16/97 19.99 12.74 30.04 0 No 10
7121/97 17.02 15.71 29.93 0 No 7.5
10/20/97 16.75 15.98 29.81 0 No 9.5
MW9 2/28/97 18.57 " 13.76 29.99 0 No 8.5
4/16/97 19.67 12.66 29.98 0 No 10
7/21/97 16.89 15.44 30.00 0 No 7.5
10/20/97 16.66 15.67 29.96 0 No 10

MW3 32.02
MW7 31.71
MWs 32.73
MW9 32.33

¢ The depth to water Ievel and total well depth measurernents were taken from the top of the well casings.

The elevations of the top of the well casing are reladve to MSL. per East Bay MUD Benchmark
DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1932 (Elevanen = 32.02 feet MSL).

(%) Amount of water purged after samphing.

- Sheen determunanon was not performed.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses

Water

MW] 4/25/89
8710189
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/91
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
2/27/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/94
1/25/95

MW2 4/25/89
8/10/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/M
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
2127/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/04
1/25/95

MW3 4/2529
81089
11,21/89
2/23:90
5010788
89,50
11/6:90
2,4/9)
5/24/91

100 ND 0.31
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
- ND ND
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
- 53807 ND
- 1607+ ND
WELL WAS DESTROYED
ND 32 0.35
ND ND ND
ND 48 ND
ND 44 ND
ND 43 ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
- ND 1.5
- ND ND
- 220 2.5
- 330 i2
- 2,500 8.8
- 1,200% ND
- 1900+ 6.7
- 3,000% ND
WELL WAS DESTROYED
5.760 56 ND
860 3.200 73
110 1.900 ND
350 ND 0.32
850 6.200 94
500 1,900 56
940 16,000 220

~OT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT

2.000 23.000 840

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
0.31
ND

ND
1.6

ND
0.39
0.51

ND

ND
0.42
0.38

ND
ND

8.4

12

9.3

ND
ND
ND

~ND
130
ND
NG
460
140
1,300

3.400

555558888

58

ND

&8

g

ND
ND
ND

2.4
10
54

ND
66

ND

(.31
35
ND
ND
160
140
2.200

390

58558

ND
ND
0.62
ND

31

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.4
0.87
ND
ND
14
93
36
ND
ND
17

0.49
240
ND
ND
540

31

TG

2,600

ND
3.8
i3
2.8
ND
ND

ND
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Table 2

Sumtnary of Laboratory Analyses
Warer

RN T

MW3
(Cont.)

Mw4

MW5

8/15/91
11/19/91
2727192
5/26/92e
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/94
10/21/95
1/24/96
4/23/96
7/25/96
10/25/96
1/28/97
4/16/97
712197
10/20/97

8/26/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/91
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
2/27/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/94
1/25/95

8/26/89
11/21/89
2123190
5.10790
8:G.90

11/6 90
2/4/91

5/24/G1
111991
22762

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE QF FREE PRODUCT

2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
17,000% 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5,900% 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000
5.300* 100,000 930 3,300 2,500 16,000

4,900* 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600
2,400%* 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300
3,700%* 26,000 420 1,100 1,800 6,400
3,900+ 32,000 230 1,000 1,000 4,500
3,100% 12,000 76 ND 330 1,600
2,400* 10,000 g2 28 430 1,400
2,900%* 12,000 200 540 1,400 4,600
120 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND (.36 ND 0.98
ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1
ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 43 ND 1 0.37 2.5
ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
ND 7801 ND ND ND ND
ND 3007 ND ND ND ND
WELL WAS DESTROYED
100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND
70 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
83 ND ND ND ND 0.31
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ~ND ND ND ND ND
~ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED

ND

b won

ND
240
340

ND
76
210
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW5 5/26/92 NOT SAMPLED

(Cont.) 10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MWé 8/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
5/10/90 ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND --
2/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
2/27/92 - ND 3.2 ND ND 3.8 -~ -
5/26/92 -- ND ND ND ND 0.63 - -
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND - -

6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 2127192 ~ 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4 -~ -
526192 - ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
10/30/92 - ND ND ND ND ND - -

6/9/94 - 6107 ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - -
10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND — -
1724/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
4/23/96 - 220 ND 0.62 0.88 5.4 —~ ND
7/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 ~ ND ND . ND ND ND ~ ND
1/28/97 - ND ND ND ND ND —~ ND
4/16/97 - ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND
7/21/97 - ND ND ND ND ND . ND
10/20/97 . ND ND ND ND ND - ND

MW 10/21:95 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
4/2396 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
712596 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25°56 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
1/28/97 - ND ND ND ND ND — ND
41697 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
7121197 - ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND

10420097 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW9

E, e

10/21/95 - NP ND ND ND ND - $
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - i
4/23/96 - . ND ND ND ND ND - ND
7125/96 - ND. ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 - Nb ND ND ND ND - 180
1/28/97 -~ ND ND ND ND ND - 75
4/16/97 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
7121/97 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/20197 - ND ND ND ND ND - 100

TOG = Total Qil & Grease

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

ND = Non-detectable.

mg/I. = milligrams per liter.

%

*¥

Tt

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and
non-diesel mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture,

Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if
the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based,

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has porenually idenntied the presence of MTBE ar repartable levels in the
sample collected from this well.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory as identified the presence of MTBE ar a level above or equal to the aste and
odor threshold of 40 pg L in the sample collected from tis well,
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

- Indicates analysis was not performed.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1993, the total purgeable petroleum hydr(_)carbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the guantificiation range used
by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Monitoring data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWl 4/25/89 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55
11/06/90 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

Mw2 4/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2127192 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW3 4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/6/%0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5126/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
416.97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
72197 ND ~ND ND ND ND ND ND
10,20 97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MWw4 11°6:90 29 ~D ~ND ND ND ND ND
5:24.91 41 25 3.9 ND ND ND ND
81591 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND
i1/19/91 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
227492 3.5 6 ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 24 13 3.5 ND 0.83 ND ND
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWw4 10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

{Comt.) 6/9/94 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND 0.70
0/8/94* 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND 0.60
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW35 11/6/90 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW6 11/6/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.88 ND ND 3.6 ND ND ND
8/15/91 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ~ ND
2/27/92 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
3126/92 i.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND
10/306/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 2/27/92 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/30/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1724196 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/25/96%* 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1728/97 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/19/97 0.75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7121197 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10.20 97 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MWE 10°21+953 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12496 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
42396 11 ~ND ND ND ND ND ND
72586 11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10 23796 0.50 ~D ~ND ND ND ND ND
1.28.97 0 96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4.16:87 051 ND ND ND ND ND ND
721,97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

10720:97 i1 ~ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW9 10/21/95 17 1.0 ND ND ND’ ND ND
1/24/96 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND 0.64
4/23/96 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7125196 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/16/97 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7121197 7.5 ND " ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/97 47 " ND ND ND ND ND ND
* 1,2 Dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 4.8 pg/L.

**  Chlororform was detected at a concentration of 1.7 ng/L.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ng/L.), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  All EPA method 8010 constituents were non detectable, except for those shown in this Table.

Laboratory apalyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

_ MPDS Services

2401 Stanwelt Dr., Ste. 300
- Concord, CA 94520

- Attention: Jarrel Crider

680 Chesapeake Dnve
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avene, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA 2406.
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St.. San Leandro

Client Project ID:

Matrix Descript:  Water

Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample #:  710-1575

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921.9600

‘Sampied:
Received:
Reported:

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Oct 20, 1997
Oct 20, 1997
Nov 3, 1997

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/l Ha/b pg/L 1/l Ha/L
710-1575 MW-3 12,000 200 540 1,400 4,600
710-1576 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
710-1577 MW.g ND ND ND ND ND
71D-1578 MW-8 ND NP ND ND ND
| Detection Limils: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Total Purgeabte Petroleumn Hydrocarbons are quantitated agamst a fresh gasoline standard
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated hmit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

B

age 10of2

7101575 MPD < 1>



Sequoia 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406:  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, TA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

MPDS Services "7 Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro Sampied: ~ Oct 20, 1997
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Oct 20, 1997
. Concord, CA 94520 Anatysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Nov 3, 1997
- Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  710-1575

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed iD Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
710-1575 MW-3 Gasoline 20 10/28/97 HP-2 130
710-1576 MwW-7 - 10 10/28/97 HP-2 106
710-1577 MW.-8 - 1.0 10/28/97 HP-2 112
710-1578 MW.-g ) - 1.0 10/28/97 HP-2 105

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2

7101578 MPD < 2>



Sequoia

- Concord, CA 94520

. Attention: Jarrel Crider

Sample
Number

710-1575

710-1576

7101577

710-1578

380 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Client Project 1D:
Sampie Descript:
Analysis for:

First Sample #:

Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro Sampled:
Water Received:
MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

710-1575 Analyzed:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample
Desctription

MW-3

MW-7

Detection Limit
pa/L

50

5.0

5.0

5.0

Sample
Result

Hg/L

210

N.D.

N.D.

100

Analytes reported as N D were nat present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sighature on Fig

Alan B. Kemp
Praject Manager

Redwood City, CA 9406:  [415) 364-9600
Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 983-3600

Reported:

MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 55834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Semices ©
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

Oct 20,
Oct 20,

Cct 28,
Nov 3,

1897
1897

1997
1897

7101573 MPD < 3>



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeske Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 .415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

"MPDS Services 7 7 7 Client ProjectiD:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis 8t San Leandro Sampled:  Oct 20, 1997
" 2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 300 Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Oct 20. 1997

Cancord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510,/8015 Mod. Reported: Nov 3, 1997
* Attention: .Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  710-1575 -

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporiing Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 710-1575
MW-3 *
Extractable
Hydrocarhons 50 2,900
Chromatogram Pattern; Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 10/27/97
Date Analyzed: 10/27/97
Instrument ldentification: GCHP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quanttated against a fresh diesel standard
Analytes reported as N.D were not detected above the stated reporting it

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271 [Flease Note
"This sample does not appear to contain diesel "Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C15°
Signature on File are probably gasoline

Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager
7101575 MPD <4>
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SeqU.Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City,

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek,

CA 94063 A15) 364-9600
CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

“MPDS Services "7 Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandre  Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:
Reported:

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3
- Concord, CA 94520 Anatysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: ~ 710-1575

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Deletiion Limit
rg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........coeveeeeoveoee e, 5.0
BrOMIOFOIMN. ..ottt e teeae e 5.0
Bromomethana............cooveeiiieieeeee et eeeee e 10
Carbon tetrachloHde. ...........cooveeeeeeieeeeesseeeeeeeseve e 50
ChlOrobENZENE. ... e ee et et eesseeee e s sresnens 5.0
ChIOroetNane.........cc..ccverieereeeeeeeeeeieeeeete e seeere s eneesaans 10
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ..., 10
(0341101 70’ 1+ T3 o FO VRO OO OISO 5.0
ChlOTOMEBINANE. et ee e aaes 10
Dibromochioromethane.......co.eoveveeve e eeeeeeeeee e 5.0
1,3-DichiorobenNzZene.... ..o e a 5.0
1,4-DichloroDenZEne............ocoveoeeeee v e eeeeesarens 5.0
1,2-DichlorohenzZene. ..........cocovecveeeeceeeeeee e ereee e 50
1,1-Dichlorcethane.........ccoovveeeeeeeereeeeeeeee e 5.0
1,2-DichlorOathaNe... ....ocooeeeeeeeee e eer e ee e sr e 5.0
1, 1-DichlorOethene. .. ... eeeeeeeeree e raeeeon 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccc.voveveevereecere e 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........cooooee e 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane............ccocoveeeeveeceeiciensencee e 50
Gis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......cccoveeeiecenicece et 50
Methylene chiofide.......c.ooeeeeeeee e, 50
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane......oococvveeeeeeceeseeeeeren, 5.0
TetraChlorOoeINeNe,. ......ccveeeeeeeeeeee e e e 50
1,1, 1-THChIOFOBTRANE. ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 5.0
1,1, 2-TrChlOrOathane. ..., 5.0
THCRIOPOEINBNG. ... ..o e sseeraane 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane..........ccocoeveeeeveoeeee e, 5.0
Vinyl chIOHdE. ..ottt 10
Surrogates Control Limit %
Dibromodifluoromethane. ..o eeeeen 50 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene..... .o e 80 150

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Cct 20,
QOct 20,
Oct 29,
Nov 3,

Sample Resuits

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

pa/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

% Recovery

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection  Because matr)x effects and, or other factors

required additional sample dilution detection Iimits for this sample have been raised

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

7

107
a1

1897
1997
1997
1997

101575 MPD <5



Sequoia 630 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 .415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analy-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

~MPDSServices 7 TClient Project 1D: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St $an Ledndre Sampled: = Qct 20, 1997
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received:  Oct 20, 1997
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Oct 29, 1997
- Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 710-1576 Reported: Nov 3, 1997

B e PR A

g L T R TN U R TS
BRI i -

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane... ..o, 0.50 N.D.
[=10aTs4Ta' (a1 1 1 OO O R UR USSR 050 N.D.
Bromomethane....... ..o eeee e e e e 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.............cooeoveomeveeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOBDENZENG. ...t ver v e sssesessvmss enrseen. 080 e N.D.
ChlOTOBNANE. ...ttt et et e e s ses e sesseea 1.0 N.D.
2- Chloroethylvmyl BHHBT ... T.0 e ————— N.D.
Chloroform... 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................. 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...............ooooveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeereen 0.50 s N.D.
1,3-DIichIOTODENZENEG. ..o eceeevecree e ereresr e e seans 050 s N.D.
1, 4-DichloroReNZene. ..o e e, 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorolenzene.........oeveieeee e 050 e N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethane.........ooceeeeieceeee e 050 N.D.
1.2-DichioroethAne. ... e 0.50 e N.D.
1.1-DichlorGethene...........voeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0.50 s N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..............ceeoeeeveeeeeeeeeereees e revsn, 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens............co.oeviveeeevevareeseeene, 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane........c..cveeoerieseceeeiesreesieeeseeeeene 050 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene...........cccoveeviceecicveeeeeeee 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene..........cveceeeeevsscscseceseeeens 050 ) ’ N.D.
Methylene chloride..........coooevieeeeceeeeeee e, B.OD e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......cooeovecoveeeeeeeeee e s e 0.50 ertr et tre ettt ren e anearenene N.D.
[ letrachioroethene. ..., 0.50 o ereeeees 1.5 ]
1.1, 1-Inchloroethane...........l e Q80 e N,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... ..o, 050 s N.D,
TrHCRIOTOBLNENG. ...ttt 0.50 N.D.
TrHChlorofuoromMEthaNEe..........ocvveeeeeeeeees e oo e s 0.50 e N.D.
VINyl Chloride.......o...ccovreee e 1.0 s N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflioromethane............coc.eeveeeevveeceeeseesesen 50 150 e 87
4-Bromofluorobenzene..... ..o eeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 50 L5 ¢ SR 26

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated mit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Praject Manager
7101575 MPLX <6>
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SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 415) 364.9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 588-9600

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600

FAX (415} 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673

" FAX (916) 921.0100

MPD$ Services = ‘Client Project ID: ™ Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro = Samipled:  Oct 20. 1997
" 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-8 Received:  Oct 20, 1997
" Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Oct 29, 1997
-, Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Numbet: 7101577 Reported:  Nov 3, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..ottt ete e 0.50 N.D.
BrOMOFOIMI.. ...t eeee s e e e e e e e see e e 0.50 N.D.
BrOMOMIBLNANE. ......cceeeeeseeee ettt ettt e ee e 10 e N.D.
Carbon 1etrachioONe. .......vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0.80 e N.D.
ChIOrObENZENE. .......cooeeceeee e eee e e 0850 e en N.D.
ChIOrOBINANE............oeoeeevereeeeee v e e eee et eeessesersesee e eeesan 1.0 s N.D.
-Chloroethylvmy! EIRBI ..o 1.0 e N.D.
Chioroform... 0.50 N.D.
Chioromethane ................................................................. 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. ..o, 0.50 e N.D.
1, 3Dl OrODENZENG. et ereeve s e s 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlarohenzene.........ooooeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeseeee e 050 e N.D.
T,2-DichiorobBenzene. ... eeeeereeeseerareesneseseess 0.50 N.D.
1, 1-DiChloroetRaNE. ...veceeeceeeeeeee e ecerren e 0.50 et emnaes N.D.
1,2-DiChloroethiane. .. ..o cv e et eveeae e 0.50 e N.D.
T, 1-DACHIOIOBINENG. ..ot ree s s 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorethene. ... eer v 0.50 N.D.
trans-1 2-Dtchloroethene .................................................. 0.50 e ' N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant. ... ..o, 050 N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens.........cociecceveereceeeeveeeee e, - 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichioropIoPeng.......oo v 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........c..coooeeeoreeeeeeee e, 5.0 ' N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane. ..o ieeeeeeceeeeeeeoeeeeevn, 0.50 feetemtieerinreenareereerntnernes N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene............... . 050 .. . 1.1 ]
1,1,1-irichloroethane..... .. .. o, 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............cooooooeeoeeeeeee e 0.50 e e N.D.
THChlorOetheNe. ... 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofiuoromethane.............coocoveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese 0.50 e, N.D.
Vinyl CHOMAE. ..ot ve e 1.0 v, N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Gibromodifluoromethane.......o.o.......... ereeteerrne it tennetean 50 150, 102
4-Bromofluarobenzene. ..o 50 150 e 28

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

7101875 MPD <7 >



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9672

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

CMPDS Services 7 "Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandro Sampled:  Oct 20, 1997
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-9 Received:  Oct 20, 1897
-+ Goncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Oct 29, 1957

Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 710-1578 Repog‘ted: Nov 3, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
po/L vg/L
Bromodichioromethane. ..o eceeeeeveveeeeeeetereveien BO e N.D.
BrOMOfOIM.....oi ettt e e e s e eas B s N.D.
BrOMOMEtNANE. ....ccv et ev e ve e s s e 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........c.o oo eeeeeveerarnoas 5O s N.D.
ChlorobeNZENEe.......c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e BO e, N.D.
CHIOrOEhaNE........eccoeee et 10 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether...........ccoooveevieeee e, 10 e N.D.
CRIOFOFOII. ..ot eer e e vee e B0 e N.D.
Chloromethane........cccoeeevneeeeeennnn, et e e ten——enernraes e 10 e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.. .o BO e N.D.
1,3-DichlorabenzZene. .. .coocee e B0 et N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene......oooeeeee oo B0 e ND.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........coue........ et emee e et raseteeareereeen B0 s N.D.
1, 1-Dichlorogthane..........cueeeceieieeievseeeee e eeesee e eerenrenan 5.0 v N.D,
1,2-Dichloroethiane. ..o s 5.0 v eeeren N.D.
1, 1-DichlOroetneN......covoeeeeeeee e e eeee e ee e e 5.0 v N.D.
Cis-1,2-DiIiChIOrOBtNENE. ... e e 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ...o.ooooeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae B e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane......c..cceievieceee e 5.0 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichioroproPENE. ... ccoe e 5.0 . N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... BO N.D.
Methylene chlofide..........cc.ovueeiiieiee e B0 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ........ocveoceee e BO e N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene........... T ——— I —— 47 |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.... . i 5.0 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroathane...........oocoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeevev e S50 e N.D.
THChIOrOBtNeN@..... ..o e B e ee e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethanse. ..o e 5.0 N.D.
VYl CHIONAE....eeeeeeeece e 10 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodtfluoramethane........coocoeeeeeveeee e 50 150 e, 86
4-Bromofluorobenzene.. ......coeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5¢ 180, e a8

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imrt of detection  Because matnx effects andscr other factors
feguired additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been rased

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

7101875 MPD <8>
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. MPDS Seniices ©

. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

~ Concord, CA 94520
; Attention: Jarrel Crider

e T i ped i e T,

PRI

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 911-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

“Cliert Project iD: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St.. San Leandro

Matrix: Liquid

~ QC Samnple Group: 7101575578 S Reported: Nov 3, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nilt K. Grubb
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7101576 7101576 7101578 7101576 BLK102787
Date Prepared: 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/27 /97
Date Analyzed: 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/27 /97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/l 60 g/l 500 pa/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 115 115 120 a1
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate %
Recovery: 100 105 110 113 68
Relative %
Difference: 95 g1 44 57 18

LCS Batch#: 2105102897 2105102897 20G8102897  2L.CS102807 -
Date Prepared: 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 -
Date Analyzed: 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 10/28/97 -
Instrument [.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 -
LCS %
Recovery: 100 100 100 102 -
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 £0-1a0
Please Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sighature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS s a control sample of known interferent free matnx that 1s analyzed using the same reagems,
preparation and anaiytical methods employed for the samples  The matnx spike 1s an afiquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control lmits due to matnix
:nterference the LCS recovery 1s 1o be used to validate the batoh

71015758 MPD <8>



MPDS Services

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

~ Concord, CA 94520

. Attention: Jarrel Crider

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Matrix: Liguid

QC Sample Group: 7101575-578

P T L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

415} 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(516} 921-9600

“Clienit Project ID:  Unacal #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandro

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

'Reported:' Nc)\.tr 3, 1997

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chilore-
benzene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nil K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7101576 7101576 7101576
Date Prepared: 10/20/97 10/20/97 10/20/97
Date Analyzed: 10/29/97 10/20/97 10/29/97
Instrument [.D.#: HP-7 HP.7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 Jg/l. 10 pgiL. 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120 130 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 120 110 100
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 17 0.0

LCS Batch#:  7.cs102097 7LCS102807 7LCS102997
Date Prepared: 10/20/97 10/29/97 10129157
Date Analyzed: 10/29/97 10/29/97 10/29/97

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 80 95 85
% Recovery
Control Limits: £5-135 70-130 70-130
Please Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sigrature an File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LTS 15 a control sample of known intererent free matrix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents.
preparation. and analytical metriods emgloyed for the samples  The matrix spike 1s an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure If
the recovery of analytes irom the matiix spike does not fall within specitied control himits due 1o matrix
mierterence the LCS recovery 15 1o be used o validate the batch

1.3
[

7101575 MPD < 10>




1o v o oervices, Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY
2401 Stanwelt Onve, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520 W J LRI H
Tel {510} 602 %120 Fax ({510} 689-1918

SRR UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
[T e ¢ 7RSS T A Sis¥ 2572 ov: San A 0. , TURN AROUND TIME:

—_— e ——

I AL RS ADDRESS: /300  fa /:J (YAl @ x| w|9Q )ee';“‘/cf ’
. X ‘ﬁf S

SATELE A NGO wATER] GRas |COMP{  no. oF cour, fgg:#:gﬁ & Qi T Go REMARKS
| X | X | X
L el x S Sods | = ¥ | % | x 7101596
% ITINE: e I x|X ~ ~ ¥ | % |x 7101577
’m; q s v x - - v | | % 7101578

- R

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

RELINQUISHED BY DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: U, HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? N
—T /-Jn tomgg /) /O/?- ) ?’ (SIGNATURE} IDJZO h"f 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
100, Lo Kof 2105 [ TParsly g N
T1OMATUREY . C;w ISIGNATURE) 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SFACET
ey, _“:/—'7
TRTRR }({ﬁﬁ - ATU?% 4, WERE SAMPLES IN APPACPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPERLY PACKAGQO?Y
- . e
7L (O -2y / // £, L/V[
WA TURE ! ASIGHATUREF" T SlGNATUHEL___y TITLE: DATE:
[ Porsley, Analy s 0/20/a7)
wr -




